eral financial and economic conditions, or other aspects that our Management Board may deem relevant.

The information on our Target Leverage constitutes a forward–looking statement. Forward–looking statements are not guaran-
tees of future financial performance and our actual leverage could differ materially from that expressed or implied by such
forward–looking statements as a result of many factors, including future revenues, profits, financial condition, general eco-
nomic and business conditions, future prospects and other factors described under “General Information – Forward–Looking
Statements” and “Risk Factors”. There can be no assurance that the Company’s performance will allow for adherence to the
Target Leverage.

The data presented in the following table shows, on a combined basis, the Telefónica Germany Group’s capitalization as of
August 31, 2012 on a historical basis (first column), which has been derived from our accounting records, and as adjusted
(second column). The data presented in the “adjusted” column has been prepared on the basis that our recent distribution of
profits, the dividend payments to us of some of the entities recently carved–out from our group and the loans granted to us by
TGB.V. prior to the Offering (as described below in more detail) had already been effected as of August 31, 2012.

CAPITALIZATION

As of August 31, 2012
As of August 31, 2012

(adjusted)

(in € thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Total current liabilities ..... 1,410,323 1,660,323

of which guaranteed ..... – –

of which secured ..... – –

unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 1,410,323 1,660,323

Total non–current liabilities ..... 82,606 1,082,606

of which guaranteed ..... – –

of which secured ..... – –

unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 82,606 1,082,606

Total liabilities1 ..... 1,492,928 2,742,928

Equity ..... 12,019,807 6,234,127

of which: net assets attributable to the Telefónica Germany Group . . . . . – –

of which: other components of equity ..... – –

Total capitalization2 ..... 13,512,735 8,977,055

1 Total liabilities represent the sum of current liabilities and non–current liabilities.

2 Total capitalization represents the sum of current liabilities, non–current liabilities and total equity.

The book value of the Shareholders’ Equity on a combined basis (as adjusted) as of August 31, 2012, as shown in the second
column in the table “Capitalization” above, was €6,234,127 thousand or €5.58 per Share (based on a number of 1,116,945,400
Shares). An investor purchasing Offer Shares at the mid-point of the price range at €5.88 per Offer Share would therefore be
diluted by -5.00% or €-0.29, respectively (numbers have been rounded to second decimal place).